$29,100 $34,600 $33,500 $33,200 $32,800
$29,200 $29,200 $29,200 $29,200 $29,200

46% 39% 37% 20% 13%

2 2 2 2 2

4.5 6.5 7.5
10 12

5.5
5.5 5.5

2
3

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Q4 08 Q1 09 Q2 09 Q3 09 Q4 09
#

Ve
ss

el
s

14 15 15 16

12

Q4 08 Q1 09 Q2 09 Q3 09 Q4 09
$30,900 $31,300 $29,700 $26,900 $26,400
$28,700 $26,400 $26,000 $22,500 $20,600

23% 24% 17% 23% 21%

25 23 21
14 13

16 16 18

17 17

12 12 8

9 8

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Q4 08 Q1 09 Q2 09 Q3 09 Q4 09

#
Ve

ss
el

s

In-chartered Vessels Trading Spot Owned Vessels Trading Spot Out-chartered Vessels (Firm Period)

51
47

40
38

53

Period
Avg. Out-charter Rate
Avg. In-charter Rate
% Locked-in

Q1 09 Q2 09
$25,000 $15,000

100% 70%

Q1 09 Q2 09
$40,000 $24,000

100% 70%
Average Spot TCE (<1YR)
% Booked (quarter to-date)

8 www.teekay.com

Q4 2008 Income Statement

(1) See Appendix to this presentation for description of Appendix A items.
(2) See Appendix to this presentation for reconciliation to reported GAAP amounts.

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2008 September 30, 2008

Adjusted for Adjusted for
(in thousands of U.S. dollars) As Reported Appendix A Items(1) Appendix A Items Appendix A Items(2)

(unaudited)

NET VOYAGE REVENUES
Voyage revenues 801,640 (15,890) 785,750 871,009
Voyage expenses 185,703 (5,735) 179,968 213,004
Net voyage revenues 615,937 (10,155) 605,782 658,005

OPERATING EXPENSES
Vessel operating expense 181,283 (18,650) 162,633 160,003
Time charter hire expense 166,831 (123) 166,708 157,475
Depreciation and amortization 105,902 (908) 104,994 107,129
General and administrative 59,844 (9,406) 50,438 63,601
(Gain) / Loss on disposal of vessels, net
of writedowns (20,302) 20,302 - -

Goodwill impairment charge 330,517 (330,517) - -
Restructuring Charge 4,449 (4,449) - -
Total operating expenses 828,524 (343,751) 484,773 488,208

Income from vessel operations (212,587) 333,596 121,009 169,797

OTHER ITEMS
Interest expense (670,278) 588,640 (81,638) (75,046)
Interest income 174,532 (156,575) 17,957 17,400
Other income

Equity income (loss) (35,260) 40,342 5,082 (1,400)
Minority interest income (expense) 42,026 (61,036) (19,010) (26,216)
Income taxes (expense) recovery 23,132 (16,674) 6,458 9,462
Foreign exchange gain (loss) 22,290 (22,290) - -
Other - net (4,683) 8,069 3,386 265

Total other items (448,241) 380,476 (67,765) (75,535)

NET INCOME (LOSS) (660,828) 714,072 53,244 94,262

Fully diluted Earnings (loss) per share (9.12) 0.73 1.29

9 www.teekay.com

Q4 ’08 Non-Cash Goodwill and Vessel Impairment Charges

Goodwill charge mainly a consequence of lower share price and
higher market discount rates used to assess fair market value

2008 annual impairment evaluation resulted in:
$330m goodwill impairment related to Teekay Petrojarl acquisition

$50m of vessel/intangible asset impairments related to certain older
vessels; more than offset by $61m of gains from vessel sales in Q4

Non-cash charges for accounting purposes only:
Does not affect Teekay’s operations, current or future cash flows,

[…]

Restructuring charge (4,449)
Total operating expenses (343,751)

Income from vessel operations 333,596

OTHER ITEMS
Interest expense 588,640   Unrealized losses on derivative instruments
Interest income (156,575)   Unrealized gains on derivative instruments
Other income

  Equity loss

40,342   Unrealized losses on interest rate swap derivative instruments in a
joint venture

  Income taxes recovery

(16,674)
Portion of deferred income tax recovery related to unrealized foreign
exchange losses and non-recurring adjustments to tax accruals

  Foreign exchange gain (22,290)

  Other - net
8,069   Primarily relates to write-down of marketable securities and

intangible assets, offset by gain on bond repurchase
  Minority interest (expense) income (61,036)   Minority interest on applicable items noted above
Total other income 380,476

TOTAL 714,072

17 www.teekay.com

Q3 2008 Adjusted Net Income Reconciled to GAAP Net Income

Three Months Ended September 30, 2008
Adjusted for

As Reported Appendix A Items Appendix A Items
(unaudited)

NET VOYAGE REVENUES
Voyage revenues 879,244   (8,235)   871,009
Voyage expenses 213,709   (705)   213,004
Net voyage revenues 665,535   (7,530)   658,005

OPERATING EXPENSES
Vessel operating expense 170,517   (10,514)   160,003
Time charter hire expense 158,126   (651)   157,475
Depreciation and amortization 108,493   (1,364)   107,129
General and administrative 49,157   14,444   63,601
Gain / (Loss) on disposal of vessels (36,292)   36,292   -
Goodwill impairment charge 3,648   (3,648)   -
Restructuring Charge 5,063   (5,063)   -
Total operating expenses 458,712   29,496   488,208

Income from vessel operations 206,823   (37,026)   169,797

OTHER ITEMS
Interest expense (156,402)   81,356   (75,046)
Interest income 40,655   (23,255)   17,400
Other income
  Equity income (loss) (5,108)   3,708   (1,400)
  Minority interest income (expense) (39,325)   13,109   (26,216)
  Income taxes (expense) recovery 26,304   (16,842)   9,462
  Foreign exchange gain (loss) 43,857   (43,857)   -
  Other - net (13,676)   13,941   265
Total other items (103,695)   28,160   (75,535)

NET INCOME (LOSS) 103,128   (8,866)   94,262

Fully diluted Earnings per share 1.41   1.29